than-expected consumption recovery; 2) high volatility in

packaging costs; and 3) increased competition and

government policy changes such as excise taxes for sugary

drinks.

Event calendar

Date Event

May 2024 1Q24 results announcement

 Key assumptions

   2024E 2025E 2026E

Domestic revenue (THB m) 8,155 8,625 9,096

Overseas revenue (THB m) 573 590 608

Total revenue (THB m) 8,728 9,215 9,705

Total revenue growth (%) 8.4 5.6 5.3

Gross margin (%) 23.0 23.0 23.0

SG&A to sales (%) 6.8 6.8 6.8

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in revenue, we estimate 2024 net

profit to rise by 1%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 For every 0.5% increase in GPM, we estimate 2024 net

profit to rise by 3.8%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 For every 0.5% increase in SG&A to sales, we estimate

2024 net profit to fall by 2%, and vice versa, all else being

equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Ichitan Group   ICHI TB  Sureeporn Teewasuwet

3 FINANSIA

Exhibit 1: ICHI – 1Q24 results preview

  1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24E -------------- Change --------------

  (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q%) (y-y%)

Sales 1,833 2,030 2,077 2,111 2,149 1.8 17.3

Cost of sales 1,452 1,564 1,554 1,594 1,633 2.5 12.5

Gross profit 381 466 523 517 516 (0.3) 35.5

SG&A 120 158 119 152 129 (15.4) 7.6

Operating profit 269 320 409 374 392 4.7 45.4

Interest expense 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 2.5 1.4

Tax expense 57 65 82 71 80 12.0 40.7

Profit (loss) sharing 9 1 2 (8) 8 nm (15.7)

Reported net profit 222 256 328 295 319 8.3 44.1

Core profit 222 256 328 295 319 8.3 44.1

Key ratios (%)

(ppt) (ppt)

Gross margin 20.8 23.0 25.2 24.5 24.0 (0.5) 3.2

SG&A to sales 6.5 7.8 5.7 7.2 6.0 (1.2) (0.5)

Operating margin 14.7 15.7 19.7 17.7 18.2 0.5 3.5

Net margin 12.1 12.6 15.8 14.0 14.9 0.9 2.8

Core margin 12.1 12.6 15.8 14.0 14.9 0.9 2.8

Operating statistics (THB m)

Domestic 1,698 1,810 1,913 1,962 2,004 2.1 18.0

Overseas 134 220 164 149 145 (2.6) 8.1

Utilization rate (%) 62.0 71.0 79.0 73.0 75.0 2.7 21.0

Source: ICHI

Exhibit 2: Quarterly total revenue and growth  Exhibit 3: Quarterly net profit and net margin

Sources: ICHI, FSSIA estimates

Sources: ICHI, FSSIA estimates

9.0

(5.2)
5.5

12.0
8.3

43.6

25.5 27.1 25.6
24.8 30.5

17.3

(10)

0

10

20

30

40

50

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

2
Q

2
1

3
Q

2
1

4
Q

2
1

1
Q

2
2

2
Q

2
2

3
Q

2
2

4
Q

2
2

1
Q

2
3

2
Q

2
3

3
Q

2
3

4
Q

2
3

1
Q

2
4
E

(%)(THB m)

Total revenue Growth y-y (RHS)

1
6
4

1
2
8

1
3
3

1
0
4

1
5
3

1
9
2

1
9
3

2
2
2

2
5
6

3
2
8

2
9
5

3
1
9

11.0 11.1
10.3

7.2

9.4

11.6 11.9 12.1 12.6

15.8

14.0
14.9

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2
Q

2
1

3
Q

2
1

4
Q

2
1

1
Q

2
2

2
Q

2
2

3
Q

2
2

4
Q

2
2

1
Q

2
3

2
Q

2
3

3
Q

2
3

4
Q

2
3

1
Q

2
4
E

(%)(THB m)
Net profit Net margin (RHS)

Ichitan Group   ICHI TB  Sureeporn Teewasuwet

4 FINANSIA

Exhibit 4: Changes in key assumptions for ICHI
  -------------------- Current -------------------- ------------------ Previous ------------------- ------------------- Change -------------------

  2024E 2025E 2026E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2024E 2025E 2026E

  (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (%) (%) (%)